Legal Counsel Approval— Iniroductory No. __ R18-115

RL 18-214 Permanent No.  / g;i Hg

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: November 20, 2018
Sponsored by Council Members: Resciniti, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Scanlon, Taylor

Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT NO. 4 WITH GHD CONSULTING
SERVICES INC TO PROVIDE AMENDED
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE SLUDGE
EXTRACTOR SYSTEM AT THE BINGHAMTON
WATER TREATMENT PLANT
WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton adopted Permanent Resolution R16-
86, dated September 7, 2016, with GHD Consulﬁng Services Inc. (“GHD”) for design services
for the Sludge Extractor System at the Binghamton Water Treatment Plant; and
WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton adopted Permanent Resolutions R17-
72, dated June 7, 2017, approving Supplemental Agreement No. 1 and R18-65, dated June 20,
2018, approving Supplemental Agreement No. 2, and R18-114, dated November 20, 2018,
approving Supplemental Agreement No. 3; and
WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended that the City enter into Supplemental
Agreement No. 4’With GHD to amend the scope of work for enginéering services to modify the
design for the Sludge Extractor System at the Binghamton Water Tréatment Plant at a\cost not to
exceed funds allocated in the existing Agreenient as provided in the attached proposal. |
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamtén, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby: |
RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into Supplemental
Agreement No. 4, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with
GHD to provide amended engineering services to modify the design for the Sludge Extractor
System at the Binghamton Water Treatment Plant at a cost not to exceed funds allocated in the
existing Agreement as provided in the attached proposal and that funding will be deducted from
budget line H8340.525153.21716 (Sldg Ext Sys) for this purpose.

ITHEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds

Chuck Shdger, 7Comptroller T



* T uosoke 2y Ag
panosddy %ﬁ@ 27 1| uopey Sunsaw
e je uopweyduig o A B 50 puna)
auAq pajdope uoneysiis) ays o Aded
ans e ag ol Bange sy Alnseos Agaey |

JOKEIA O} pojugsaIg wﬁ@

juesqy  § weisqy ) skeN m 7 SoAy NWN %M mNﬁ \
£ [ X&)
PoTEaIe( [ ] peydopy [ . | \% SR %O
_ , V7 x%%@&% 7 %ﬁ ﬁw
vopureyguig Jo A1) 9Y3 JO 9p0D ] o
WQN \%
Y #
) 2 [ i mﬁawﬁmz “ wonmegBurg 10 A o
\\( weGIomnon JO nrouno)) oy Aq ?&w@« SBM TORNIOSSY TIYIIM oY H
A TOTHEOS
UBTIIOUN0)
A Jexnseded | INVId INENLIVEEL
‘ UEIounoy | WALV NOINVHONIE HHI 1V INAISAS
, Fat : Jojhe, | YOLOVALXH dDANIS HHL Y04 SHOIAFHS
b F %ﬁwoﬁﬁoo ONIIHENIONT  QdANgNVY - HAIACEd Ol
: a o -1 SVUOITY ONI SEDIA¥EES DNILTASNOD dHO HLIM +'ON
\\% | UBWOAJIUNO)) INHWNEHIOV TVINIWHIddOS OLNI JdINH
A IS | OLdOAVIN HHLONIZIJOHLAOY NOILOTOSHI V.
TRWOMIOBNO0D) | : S A

. ST : )
, \\) UBWI[IOUNOD) : soifa]
. Juesqy uresqy SABN S9AY ; “UOTHEOS 00U0L) “ISuLIRSS ‘Jenseded ‘OzieIN ﬁEM%oM

SIOQUISTA] [IoUno?y A1) Aq parosuodg

S = e “ON JUSUBULIS

S1I-81Y "ON AX0100POIUL.




TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
CITY OF BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK
AND
GHD CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

WHEREAS, GHD Consulting Services Inc. (ENGINEER) and City of Binghamton, NY (CITY) entered into an
Agreement dated September 21, 2016 for design and permitting of a sludge extraction and dewatering system at
the Binghamton Water Treatment Plant (authorized under Permanent Resolution No. R16-16); and

WHEREAS, the CITY has requested that GHD provide additional services to modify the design; and

NOW, THEREFORE, ENGINEER and CITY agree to amend the Agreement as follows.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. Services to be performed.

a. Evaluate the following components of a near-term replacement of sedimentation basin residuals
collection system, and consider future implementation of onsite dewatering facilities.

1) Consider installation of sludge vacuum system in Sedimentation Basin Nos. 2 through 4. Evaluate

pumping requirements for residuals to be discharged to the sewer or transferred to Sedimentation
Basin No. 1.

2) Consider conversion of Flocculation and Sedimentation Basin No. 1 to residuals holding basin.
Evaluate structural capacity for existing structure to be filled with residuals vs. existing function of
being filled with water for flocculation and sedimentation. Consider improvements to achieve dual
containment between production and waste streams in accordance with applicable regulations.
Services shall be performed concurrently with Supplemental Agreement No. 2, Task 5 —
Sedimentation Basin Structural Evaluation, so that findings of structural evaluation may be
considered in evaluation of proposed conversion of Basin No. 1 to a residuals holding basin.

3) Consider operation of proposed residuals collection, storage and disposal. Estimate how many
days of residuals may be stored in proposed residuals holding basin during average loading
conditions. Evaluate the feasibility for proposed residuals holding basin to operate as a thickener
(i.e., concentrate residuals and discharge supernatant water to the sewer). Consider features that
would support periodic mobilization of temporary residuals dewatering facilities.

4) Conceptualize layout of proposed construction that would enable near term collection, storage and
disposal of residuals and facilitate future addition of onsite residuals dewatering.

b. Evaluation will consider impacts to operation (including cold weather operation), mechanical, electrical
and control systems. Evaluation will be performed concurrent with Supplemental Agreement No. 2,

Task b - Sedimentation Basin Structural Evaluation, and will consider structural and architectural
impact of each alternative.

¢. Submit an Engineering Memorandum to the City documenting findings and budgetary opinion of
probable costs for feasible alternatives.

d. Meet with the City to review the Engineering Memorandum and select a preferred alternative.

1

N:AUS\Cazenovia\Projects\Groups\Administration\_Amendments\2018\Binghamton WTP Residuals Mgmt - Amend#4 - 11134213 - JSD.docx



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 4
CITY OF BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK
(PAGE 2)

2. Fees.

a. Engineer shall be paid a Lump Sum of $27,300 for additional services summarized above, including
$7,000 of subcontracted services provided by a certified MIWBE,

b. Supplemental Agreement No. 2, Task 5 — Sedimentation Basin Structural Evaluation, previously
authorized for a Lump Sum of $15,700, will be performed concurrently with the additional services
summarized above. There is no change in this Lump Sum fee, but $14,900 of Task 5 effort will be
subcontracted to a certified M/WBE; this is an increase from $9,000 originally proposed in
Supplemental Agreement No. 2.

3. Exceptions.

a. A Supplemental Agreement for Basis of Design, Final design, bidding, and construction phase services
will be submitted following selection of preferred alternative.

4. Proposed Schedule

a. We will issue a draft memorandum of findings within 75 days following authorization to proceed.

PROJECT COSTS

The total value of Supplemental Agreement No. 4 is $0. The $27,300 fee for this work shall be reallocated from

Supplemental Agreement No. 2, Task 7 — Operation and Maintenance Manual. Supplemental Agreement No. 2
Task No. 7 will be deleted, and the remaining value shall be $0.

AUTHORIZATION

The return of one signed copy of this Supplemental Agreement No. 4, together with a copy of a formal resolution of

approval, constitutes acceptance of this Amendment and shall be written authorization for ENGINEER to proceed
with the Scope of Service outlined above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Supplemental Agreement No. 4 as of
the last date entered below.

ENGINEER: OWNER:
GHD CONSULTING SERVICES INC. CITY OF BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK
By: ?CQ/L« C/L“W By:

Kevin Castro, P.E. Richard C. David
Title: Vice President Title: Mayor
Date:___ 1% ‘ A b % Date:

JSD/mrv \@%

N:\US\Cazenovia\Projects\Groups\Adminislration\wAmendments\2018\Binghamton WTP Residuals Mgmt - Amend#4 - 11134213 - JSD.docx
08-17-08



